RECEIVED

Olivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
2:49 pm, Apr 09, 2008 Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

San Ramon, CA 94583

‘ Tel (925) 842-5005
Alameda County Fax (925) 842-8370

Environmental Health v olivia.skance@chevron.com

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station No. 9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

" I have reviewed the attached Response to Technical Comments for Installation of Vapor Probes (Response) dated
March 26, 2008.

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced Response. This information in this
Response is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines-have been followed.

This Response was ptepared by Conestoga Rovers Associates, upon who assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulaﬂng
implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining theteto.

I declare under penalty of petjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Ot S

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Attachment: Response to Technical Comments for Installation of Vapor Probes
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April 8, 2008

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Response to Technical Comments for Installation of Vapor Probes
Chevron Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
ACEHS RO #0439

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) has prepared this Response to Technical Comments for Installation of Vapor
Probes for the site referenced above on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron). In
August 2007, CRA submitted a feasibility study recommending monitored natural attenuation as the preferable
remedial alternative. ACEHS responded with a letter dated October 3, 2007 requesting CRA to address technical
commentsand provide a workplan. A workplan for the installation of two vapor probes to determine if vapor intrusion
into the on-site station building poses a risk to any on-site workers was submitted on December 6, 2007, by CRA. On
January 8, 2008, ACEHS responded to the workplan by requesting that three additional vapor probesbe installed to
evaluate for potential vapor intrusion for potential future land use. Summarized below are the site background and
response to comments in theJanuary 2008 ACEHS letter.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description: The site is an active Chevron station located at the southern corner of the intersection of Hopyard
Road and Owens Drive in Pleasanton,California (Figure 1). Site facilities include a station building, car wash, four
underground storage tanks (USTs) and three dispenser islands under a common canopy (Figure 2). A Shell-branded
service station is located across Hopyard Road to the east of the site and has an open case with ACEHS. Land use
surrounding the site is primarily commercial.

Equal
Employment
Opportunity Employer
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RESPONSE TO TECHNICAL COMMENTS

In the letter from ACEHS dated October 8, 2007, ACEHS requested the installation of soil vapor probes to determine if
a potential human health risk existsbecause “the station building appears to have been built directly over the former
dispenser island and product piping.” In our December 6, 2007 workplan, CRA proposed to collect soil gas data and
determine if vapor inhalation poses a risk to workers within the on-site station building. Two vapor probes were
proposed to be installed outside of the station building: one in the vicinity of the former dispenser island and one
between the building and boring GP1. In the letter dated January 8, 2008, ACEHS responded and requested three
additional probes to assess potential risks based on future land use (Attachment A). However, CRA no longer believes
this site poses a vapor intrusion risk. In the updated Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay
Region’s (RWQCB) 2007 Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater,
the groundwater screening levels for evaluation of potential vapor intrusion concerns were increased for many volatile
constituents and the screening levels of volitization of constituents from soil was removed. Benzene now has a
screening level of 540 pg/L for residential land use and 1,800 pg/L for commercial/industrialland use. Benzene is
currently only detected in onsite monitoringwell MW-5 at 60 pug/L and all other monitoring wells have been below
method detection limits since the first quarter of 2005 (Attachment B). Based on the updated guidance screening
levels, the volitization of benzene to indoor air is not considered a potential risk at either residential or

commercial/industrial land usescenarios.

CRA would like to rescind our recommendationsto install soil vapor probes from the proposed workplan submitted to
ACEHS on December 6, 2007 based on the updated screening levels from the RWQCB guidance document. All other
requests in the January 8, 2008 ACEHS letter will be fulfilled by May 22, 2008.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please contact Charlotte Evans at (510) 420-3351 or
Olivia Skance of Chevron at (925) 842-5005 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Charlotte Evans

Robert C. Foss, P.G. #7445

Figures: 1 — Vicinity Map
2 — Site Plan
3 — Site Plan with Proposed Soil Vapor Probe Locations

Attachment: A — ACEHS Correspondence
B — First Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

cc: Ms. Olivia Skance, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6001 Bollinger CanyorRoad,
San Ramon, CA 94583

Lamorinda Development and Investment, 89 Davis Road, Suite 160, Orinda, CA 95463
C&H Development Company, 43 Panoramic Way, Walnut Creek, CA 94505

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate regulatory agencies. It is based partially on
information available to CRA from outside sources and/or in the public domain, and partially on information supplied by CRA and its
subcontractors. CRA makes no warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document, with respect to the accuracy
of information obtained from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations based on information that was

not independently verified by CRA. This document represents the best professional judgment of CRA. None of the work performed hereunder
constitutes or shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature.

I\Chevron9-0917 Pleasantoi2008 Installationy9-0917 Response to Proposed VP Install.03.08.doc
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ATTACHMENTA

ACEHS Correspondence
January 8, 2008
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AG ENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

A _ , : S (510) 567-6700 .
January 8, 20()8_ - . ' ; FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, K-2256 '
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Lamorinda DeueiOpment and Investment -~ C &H Development Company
89 Davis Road, Suite 160 ’ ' 437Panorami'o' Way 7
Orinda, CA 94563 ‘ ' Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROOOOO439 and Geotracker Global ID 70600100345, Chevion #9-
0917, 5280 Hopyard Road P!easanton CA 94566

Dear Mr. Sinha:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the

above-referenced site mcludrng the recently submitted document entitled, “Response to Technical
Comments and Workplan for Installatlon of Vapor Probes,” dated December 8, 2007 The
“Response to Technical Comments and Workplan for Installation of Vapor Probes,” provides
responses to technical comments contained in our October 3, 2007 correspondence. and
proposes-the installation of two soil vapor probes adjacent to the station building. As discussed in
technical comment 1 below, we request the rnstallatron and sampllng of three additional soil vapor
probes. Installation and sampling of the soil vapor probes may. be implemented provided that the
technical comments below are addressed and " incorporated “during the proposed field
investigation. Submittal of a revised Work Plan or Work Plan Addendum is not required unless

an alternate scope of work outsrde that descnbed rn the Work Plan or technical comments below
is proposed.

We request that you address the followrng technrcal comments perform the proposed work and
send us the reports described below. :

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Vapor Probes. The “Response to Technical Comments and Workplan for Installation of
Vapor Probes,” proposes the installation of two soil vapor probes adjacent to the existing

~ service statlon burldlng Although the two proposed soil vapor probe locations address the
potential for lndoor vapor intrusion for the existing’ facullty, the potential for indoor vapor
intrusion must be evaluated for potential future land use as well. Therefore, we request that
three additional soil probes be installed at the locations shown on Attachment 1. Please

present results from the soil vapor probe -installation and samplmg in the So1| Vapar
Investigation Report requested below.




Ms. Olivia Skance

Lamorinda Development and Investment
C & H Development Company
RO0000439

January 8, 2008
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2. Well Survey. Thank you for submitting the Well Location Map and table of well information.

Unfortunately, the scanned version of the Well Location Map is largely unreadable. We
request that you re-submit a colored version of the Well Location Map with higher resolution.

- Please re-submit the Well Location Map in the Soil Vapor lnvestlgatton Report requested
below.

3. Hydrauli¢ Gradient. The “Response to Technical Comments and Workplan for Installation’

of Vapor Probes,” presents a rose diagram for groundwater flow using water level elevations
from 2000 to 2007. Based on these data, the workplan contends that no additional
monitoring wells are needed in the nofth or northeast portion of the site to monitor natural
attenuation. It is not clear that the rose diagram for the period from 2000 to 2007 adequately
represents the hydraulic gradient over the time period following fuel releases at the site.
Groundwater contamination was initially detected at the site in 1989.. Attachment 2 is a table
of hydraulic gradient directions and a rose diagram for the period from August 1989 to June

1997. As shown on Attachment 2, the hydraulic gradient direction for the site varied from .
south to northeast.

Upon further review of the water level elevation data used in previous water level elevation
contour maps, it appears there are discrepancies in the top of casing elevations (TOC) used -
for wells MW '4 and MW-6. On June 17, 1997, Mid Coast Engineer re-surveyed the existing
wells at the site. The TOC elevations reported on June 17, 1997 were 0.35 to 0. 66, feet
lower than the top of casmg elevations previously reported for wells MW-4 and MW 6.
However, well MW-5 was not re-surveyed because Mid Coast Engineers was not able to -’
- locate well MW-5. As a result, the groundwater elevation contour maps and estimates of
hydraulic gradient prepared after June 1997 are based on the 1997 revised TOC elsvations
for wells MW-4 and MW-6 but the original 1989 TOC casing etevatton has been refained for
well MW-5. Because the TOC elevations measured in June 1997 for wells MW-4 and MW-6
were s:gnlflcantly different than the TOC elevations used from 1989 to 1997; it is hkely that
the TOC elevation for well MW-5 may be different also. Therefore, we request that you re-
survey wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8. If the TOC elevations for wells MW-4 and MW-6 are

" consistent with the June 1997 TOC elevations, re-surveying of welts MW-7 through MW-9 is
notrequired.. -‘However, if the TOC elevations for wells MW-4 and MW-6 differ from the TOC
elevations currently used by more than 0.05 feet, we request that you re-survey wells MW-7
through MW-9 also. Please present the results- of the re-surveying-in the Soil Vapor
‘Investigation Report requested below. If the TOC elevations for any well differ by more than
0.05 feet from previous elevations used to estimate hydraulic gradient for the site, please - -
make all hecessary revisions/carrections to data tables and prepare a revised rose dlagram
that accurately shows hydrauhc gradient from 1989 to present.

4. Addition of Oxygen Release Compound to Wells MW 5 and MW-6. We concur that the

effects of oxygen release compound (ORC) added to wells MW-5 and MW-6 on March 28,
1999 have diminished over time and that the ORC is not significantly affecting dtssolved'
, petroleum hydrocarbons concentrations at this time.




Ms. Olivia Skance .

Lamorinda Development and Investment
C & H Development Company
RO0000439
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submrt techmcal reports to Alameda County Envrronmental Health (Attentron Jerry
chkham) accordlng to the followrng schedule:

& May 22, 2008 — Soil Vapor _lnvest_igation Report
° 30 days following the end of each qua_rter - Quarterly Monitoring Reports
These reports are being requested pursuant o Callfornra Health and Safety Code Sectron
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your complrance with this request.

' ELECTRONIC SUBMlTTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) requrre
submission of ali reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstructrons "
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. ' )

Submrssron of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requrrements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources. Control” Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to ‘the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, ‘surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internét.
Beginning July 1, 2005, -electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (rn PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for-more information | on
these requirements (hitp://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reportmq)

PERJURY STATEMENT

. All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party tHat states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendatrons contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.- Please include a cover

letter satisfying these requrrements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

i




Ms. Olivia Skance

Lamorinda Development and Investment
C & H Development Company
RO0000439

January 8, 2008
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONC'LUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835. 1 requwes that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professronal and Include the professional registration stamp, signature,

and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submltted
for thls fuel leak case meet this reqUIrement

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becommg ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup '

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your. case 10 the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including admlnlstratlve actlon or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of wolatlon

If you have any q’uestidns'.' please call m.e at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

JMm

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment 1: Addmonal Soil Vapor Probes
Attachment 2: Groundwater Flow Dlrect|on and Gradlent

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Cheryl Dlzon QIC 80201, Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermaore, CA 94551




Ms. Olivia Skance

. Lamorinda Development-and Investment
C & H Development Company
RO0000439
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Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department 3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Bl" Hurtido, Accor North America, 4001 lnternatlonal Parkway, Carroliton, TX 75007
Charlotte Evans, Conestoga—Rovers & Associates, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A,

Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File '
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Table 3
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
Chevron Service Station 9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Date  Flow Direction (degrees) Gradient
8/2/89 37 0.002
10/24/89 184 0.015
3/12/90 ' 180 0.014
3/26/90 158 0.2
9/11/90 166 0.011
4)18/91 263 0.003
9/16/91 342 0.001
1122182 3 0.009
3/26/92 355 0.004
6/5/92 33 ‘ 0.002
8/23/82 54 ' 0.001
12/30/92 193 0.004
3/22/93 42 - 0.007
6/14/93 21 . 0.003
7/25/93 32 0.001
9/23/93 161 - D0.002

12/28/93 292 0.005| -
3/21/94 354 0.001
6/7/94 62 0.001
10/7/94 186 0.003
12/29/94 27 0.003
3/6/95 _ 1 0.009
6/14/95 165 0.001
9/14/95 39 0.009
12/16/85 198 ~0.003
3/28/96 40 0.01
6/28/96 59 0.003
9/26/96 41 0.01
12/30/96 25 0.006
317197 17 0.005
6/30/97 46 - 0.006
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%nA COUNTY P & 2N

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ' 02
AGENCY  \8 ff?-
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director y

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: : ) -~ (510Y 567-6700 -
-QOctober 3, 2007 o S - - -FAX(510) 337-9335

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Mr. Satya Srnha .

Chevron Environmental Management Company

NECEIVE

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road; K-2256 WoocT -4 2007

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324 J : :

Lamorinda Development and Investment C&H Dev_elopment Compan VAR
89 Davis Road, Suite 160 . : : 43 Panoramic Way-

Orinda, CA 94563 ' ; . - Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000439 and Geotraoker Global ID. TO600100345 Chevron #9-
'0917 5280 Hopyard Road Pleasanton CA 94566

Dear Mr. S_mha: 7

‘Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced- site including. the recently. submitted- document . entitled, - “Feasibility Study,”
dated August 31, 2007. The Feasibility Study. (FS) report presents a limited evaluation of four
remedial alternatives including groundwater extraction, dual-phase extraction, air sparging with
soil vapor extraction, and monitored natural attenuation. -Monitored natural attenuation (MNA) is
recommended  as the. most effective corrective “action for reduction of hydrocarbons

cohcentrations in groundwater. In support of the recommendation for MNA, the FS report states

that, “there appears to be no risk to human health or the environment based on current or future
usage.” We do not concur with this statement since risks to human. health or envrronment have
not been fully evaluated for the site as discussed in.the technical comments below. Therefore,
we cannot concur with implementation of MNA as the remedial. alternaﬂve for the site.at this time.

We request that you address the followrng techmcal comments perform the. proposed work, and
send us the reports described below :

TECHNICAL COMMENTS ‘

1. Potential for lndoor Vapor Intrusion. The potenhai for indoor vapor rntrue|on must be
evaluated for the site in order to assess whether leaving the residual contamination in place

without active remediation will present long terms risks to human health. The station bulldrng :

“appears to have been built directly over the former dispenser island.and product piping.
Please propose soit vapor sampling in the Work Plan requested below to assess the potentral
for indoor vapor intrusion at the srte : .

2. ‘Well 'Survey. Monltored natural attenuation can only be. considered if groundwater
’ contamination from the site will not potentially affect water supply wells in the area.. We are
not aware of a well survey having been completed for this site. -The January 25, 2002 Site




Mr. Satya Sinha

Lamorinda Development and Investment
C & H Development Company
RO0000439

October 3, 2007
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Conceptual Model and Closure Report,” states that, “No water-producing wells are located
within the plume.area.” However, no supporting information on water supply wells in the area
is provided. Please complete a detailed well survey to locate all water wells (monitoring and
foduction:.; .active, inactive, standby, decommissioned, abandoned, dewatering, and -
“drainage Wells) within 2,000 ft of the subject site. We recommend that you obtain well -
information from the Zone 7 Water: Agency. Submittal of maps showing the Jocation of all
wells identified in your study, and the use of tables to report the data, including: well
construction details, collected as part of your survey are required. Well construction details
“are- to rnclude the well ID, well ‘diarmeter, use, address, owrier, total depth, depths’ of the
screened or perforated-intervals, year of installation and destruction, and other construction -
" details that may ‘be relevant.. The status of the water supply well, whether active, -
decommissioned, or unknown is to be included where known. Please present your results-in.
the Work Plan requested below. ' ’

3. Hydraulic Gradient. ‘Implementation of a monitored natural-attenuation alternative requires -
"~ ‘anetwork of groundwater monitoring wells that will provide sufficient information to evaluate .
hydraulic gradient, direction of groundwater flow, and plume migration. As shown on the
rose diagram for historical groundwater flow direction at the site, the hydraulicr gradient has -
fluctuated from south to north northeast. However, no monitoring wells are located north or
northeast of the site. In:the Wark Plan’ requested below, please propose additional
_groundwater monitoring wells as necessary to:complete a groundwater momtormg network_
based on the vanable hydraulrc gradrent for the site.

4, Addltlon of Oxygen Release Compound to Wells MW-5 and MW-6. Oxygen reléase
compound (ORC) was added to wells MW-5 and MW-6 on March 26, 1999 These two -wells
*are the primary wells apparently used. to monitor. changes in concentratrons of dissolved”
phase hydrocarbons in groundwater over time. The addition of ORC to two of the key .

' monitoring wells at the site has likely affected concentrations measured in groundwaiter from
the wells and may distort the trend in groundwater concentrations over time. Please consider
thesé effects and provide recommendatlons on the suitability of these wells for monltonng
’-natural attenuatron of petroleum hydrocarbons

TEC'HNVICAI:T REPORT REQUEST

~ Please submit .techni_oal reports to -Atemeda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule: ' '

. DecemberS 2007—Work Plan -
e 30 days followmg the end of each quarter - Quarterly Monltorlng Reports
These reports are being requested pursuant to Caln‘ornra Health and Safety Code Section |
2529610 23 CCR "Sections 2652  through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the

'responsrbrlrtles of a responsible party in response to an unauthorrzed release from a petroleum - '
UST system, and requrre your compllance with thrs request ’
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversnght Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports willno
longer: be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will. be used for all pubhc‘
information requests, regulatory review, and-compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program fip. site are: prov1ded on the attached “Electronic. Report Upload (ftp) lnstructlons
Please do not submrt reports as attachments to electronrc mail. : . , :

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp srte is an addition to exrstmg requrrements for '
electronic submittal of information to the State. Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)

 Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the -
. requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the -
SWRCB adopted regulations ‘that require electronic submittal-of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleaniip of leaks from underground . .
storage. tanks "(USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of ‘monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronrc submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more rnformatlon on
these requrrements (hitp:/iwww.swrch, ca. qov/ust/cleanuo/electron|c reportrnq)

PERJURY STATEME_NT-

Al work plans, technical reports, or technical “documents submitted to’ ACEH must be
“accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations oontained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover

letter satisfying these requrrements with all future. reports and technrcal documents submrtted for
this fuel leak case. - -

-

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS'

The California Busrness and Professions Code (Sectlons 6735, 6835 and 7835 1 requires that
work plans . and technical or rmplementatlon reports containing geologrc or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an approprrately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be consideréd a valid technical report; you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and  recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professmnal certification: . Please ensure all that all techmcal reports submitted
for this fuelleak case meet this requirement.




Mr. Satya Sinha

Lamorinda Development and Investment
C & H Development Company
RO0000439

October 3, 2007

Page 4

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
- Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to relmburse you for the cost of cleanup. :

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are nat submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for. possible enforcement actions. - California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 -authorizes_enforcement: |nc|ud|ng admlnrstratrve action or monetary
penaltres of up to $10,000 per day for each day of V|o|at|on :

“If you haye any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Slncerely,
erry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Up!o'ad (fto) Instruc_tions
cc: ‘Cheryl Drzon QIC 80201, Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Parkway
: Lrvermore CA 94551

Danielle Stefanr Livermore- Pleasanton Fire Department 3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton CA 94566

Bill Hurtrdo Accor North Amenca 4001 tnternatronal Parkway, Carrollton X 75007
Charlotte Evans Conestoga Rovers & Assocrates 5900 Hotlrs Street Surte A

Emeryvrlle CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
- Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

‘March 6, 2008
G-R Job #385242

- Ms. Olivia Skance
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 7,2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groimdwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table I. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if yoh have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

" Dou; as J\\Lee
Senio? Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

. Figure 1: Potentiometric Map . _
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: - Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Attachments: = Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
" Field Data Sheets : '

Chain of Custody Document and-Laboratory Analytical Repoﬁs

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 * (925) 551-7555» Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 ¢ (707) 789-3255 * Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
MWwW-4
09/16/91 327.28 317.69 " 9.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/22/92 327.28 317.79 9.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/92 327.28 318.39 8.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/92 327.28 Co 318.06 9.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/92 327.28 317.93 9.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/30/92 327.28 319.00 8.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/22/93 327.28 319.03 825 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/93 327.28 318.12 9.16 - - - - - -
07/25/93 327.28 318.18 9.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 327.28 318.58 8.70 ) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 327.28 317.38 9.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' 0.5 -
03/21/94 327.28 318.03 9.25 <50 1.0 2.0 0.5 1.9 -
06/07/94 327.28 318.23 9.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/07/94 327.28 318.31 8.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/29/94 327.28 318.06 9.22 <50 <0.5 1.1 0.8 2.7 -
03/06/95 327.28 318.26 - 9.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/14/95 327.28 318.47 8.81 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/14/95 327.28 318.00 9.28 <50 1.0 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 -
12/16/95 327.28 31942 7.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
03/28/96 327.28 318.94 8.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
06/28/96 327.28 318.79 8.49 70 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92
09/26/96 327.28 318.84 8.44 - - - - -- --
12/30/96 327.28 319.10 8.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100
03/13/97 327.28 318.43 8.85 - - - - - -
06/30/97 327.28 318.79 8.49 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 330
09/30/97 326.93 318.32 8.61 -- - -~ - - -
12/31/97 326.93 318.40 8.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
04/02/98 326.93 317.98 8.95 -- - - - - -

. 06/29/98 326.93 318.21 8.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
09/16/98 326.93 317.59 9.34 - - - -- - -
12/23/98 326.93 318.18 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210
03/26/99 326.93 317.79 9.14 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 303
06/25/99 326.93 317.72 9.21 : <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 228/237'
09/16/99 326.93 317.01 9.92 - - - - - -
12/15/99 326.93 318.32 8.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310
03/07/00" 326.93 318.59 8.34 - -- - -- - --
06/19/00 326.93 318.84 8.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 370

9-0917.x1s/#385242 1 As 0of 02/07/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Read -
Pleasanton, California
WELEID ‘ ' 7 T R MTBE
DATE 1 (b S{pph): ={pph)-: s
MW-4 (cont) .
09/18/00 326.93 318.21 8.72 <50.0 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 326
12/01/00 326.93 318.03 8.90 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 478
03/13/01 326.93 318.96 7.97 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.53
06/01/01 326.93 318.62 8.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/1<2.0°
09/07/01 . 32694 318.49 8.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 400
12/05/01 326.94 . 319.44 7.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 . 350
03/26/02 326.94 318.96 7.98 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 340
06/14/02 326.94 319.10 7.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 290
09/20/02 326.94 319.66 7.28 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 420
12/12/02 326.94 320.18 6.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 43/427
03/07/03 326.94 320.78 6.16 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 550/4307
06/06/03° 326.94 321.33 5.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
09/05/03° 326.94 319.29 , 7.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 .<0.5 <0.5 11
12/15/03° 326.94 319.63 7.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5
03/15/04° 326.94 319.02 7.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° 326.94 318.69 8.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17
09/02/04° 326.94 ' 319.55 7.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
11/30/04° 326.94 319.66 7.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05° 326.94 321.03 5.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
06/29/05° 326.94 321.67 5.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/05° 326.94 321.24 5.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/06/05 326.94 320.81 6.13 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03/10/06° 326.94 319.59 7.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/06 326.94 319.09 7.85 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
09/05/06 326.94 319.00 7.94 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - : - -- -
12/01/06 326.94 318.88 8.06 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/07° 326.94 319.05 7.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/01/07 326.94 319.07 7.87 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --
08/30/07 32694 319.05 7.89 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
11/26/07 326.94 319.25 7.69 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/07/08° 326.94 320.20 6.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5
09/16/91 327.82 317.76 10.06 12,000 4,000 29 1,600 92 -
01/22/92 327.82 317.24 10.58 44,000 2.000 320 5,700 2,400 -
03/26/92 327.82 318.64 9.18 39,000 3.200 210 5,700 2,400 --
06/05/92 327.82 317.92 9.90 28,000 3.800 140 4,000 2,000 -
9-0917.x1s/4385242 2 : As of 02/07/08
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL P :
MW.-5 (cont)
09/23/92 327.82 317.85 9.97 40,000 2,000 290 2,900 1,800 -
12/30/92 327.82 319.02 8.80 44,000 9,000 190 3,100 1,600 -
03/22/93 327.82 318.49 9.33 43,000 6,500 170 2,400 2,400 -
06/14/93 327.82 318.04 9.78 - - - - - -
07/25/93 327.82 318.10 9.72 43,000 550 45 2,700 1,100 -
09/23/93 327.82 318.40 - 942 44,000 14,000 640 3,700 1,800 -
12/28/93 327.82 318.15 9.67 56,000 12,000 590 4,100 1,600 -
03/21/94 327.82 318.11 9.71 48,000 12,000 600 4,700 1,600 -
06/07/94 327.82 , 318.10 9.72 42,000 13,000 480 3,700 1,200 -
10/07/94 327.82 318.27 9.55 15,000 1.100 o4l 950 34 -
12/29/94 327.82 317.90 9.92 45,000 12,000 460 3,600 1,400 -
03/06/95 327.82 318.50 9.32 - 40,000 9,700 210 3,500 700 -
06/14/95 327.82 318.41 9.41 42,000 8,000 170 - 3,700 640 -
09/14/95 327.82 317.30 10.52 26,000 4,100 85 2,000 270 -
12/16/95 327.82 319.48 8.34 35,000 7,300 <0.5 2,900 420 <500
03/28/96 327.82° 318.09 9.73 30,000 5,200 160 3,500 600 <250
06/28/96 327.82 318.37 9.45 26,000 4,300 60 2,100 200 680
09/26/96 327.82 317.95 9.87 15,000 2,700 59 1,300 140 400
12/30/96 327.82 318.82 9.00 34,000 4,600 120 2,800 660 310
03/13/97 327.82 318.33 9.49 13,000 1.900 34 1,300 220 76
06/30/97 327.82 318.19 9.63 11,000 1.800 19 84 94 160
10/01/97 327.82 318.08 9.74 27,000 4,700 120 3,700 330 310
12/31/97 327.82 318.34 9.48 34,000 8,000 130 3,400 3,900 <500
04/02/98 327.82 317.44 10.38 27,000 4,600 65 3,400 270 270
06/29/98 327.82 317.79 10.03 16,000 3.000 <50 1,800 220 290
09/16/98 327.82 318.84 .98 9,700 2,700 52 1,400 210 <250
12/23/98 327.82 318.00 9.82 5,100 1,600 18 570 39 130
03/26/99° 327.82 318.26 9.56 25,800 4,410 58.4 2,550 57.2 137
06/25/99 327.82 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
'09/16/99 . 327.82 317.51 10.31 8,850 1.310 20.3 802 120 155
12/15/99 327.82 317.52 10.30 10,000 2.800 33 1,600 160 250
03/07/00 327.82 318.29 9.53 18,700 3.830 95.6 1,900 305 309
06/19/00° 327.82 318.90 8.92 1,000 290 34 <1.0 . 14 52
09/18/00™° 327.82 318.18 9.64 924° 205 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 83.1
12/01/00° 327.82 318.05 9.77 <50.0 0.878 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01° 327.82 318.67 9.15 333 55.0 0.803 21.8 1.44 2.07
06/01/01° 327.82 317.71 10.11 130° 36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.8/<2.07
09/07/01* 327.82 318.43 9.39 2,600 330 <10 200 12 14
9-0917.xIs/#385242 3 As of 02/07/08




Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
o —
MW-5 (cont)
12/05/01 - 327.82 319.57 825 25,000 730 36 2,900 650 <25
03/26/02 327.82 319.44 8.38 25,000 1,500 31 2,100 400 <100
06/14/02 327.82 320.18 7.64 27,000 900 52 2,400 320 <50
09/20/02 327.82 320.45 7.37 26,000 450 50 2,400 1,100 <100
12/12/02 327.82 320.33 7.49 23,000 260 32 1,900 1,100 <50/<2’
03/07/03 327.82 320.38 7.44 21,000 270 39 2,000 1,100 <25/<1”
06/06/03° 327.82 321.10 6.72 1,700 22 3 190 140 <0.5
09/05/03° 327.82 318.90 8.92 20,000 170 23 1,200 1,100 <2
12/15/03° 327.82 319.47 8.35 22,000 240 23 1,300 970 <l
03/15/04° 327.82 318.80 9.02 17,000 150 20 1,400 790 <1
06/14/04° 327.82 31945 837 15,000 100 12 1,300 730 <1
09/02/04° 327.82 319.92 7.90 12,000 81 12 960 600 <3
11/30/04° 327.82 319.62 8.20 13,000 54 8 750 280 <1
03/11/05° 327.82 320.41 7.41 . 11,000 50 5 810 120 <t
06/29/05° 327.82 320.07 7.75 10,000 58 5 600 75 <0.5
09/14/05° 327.82 320.26 7.56 11,000 49 4 660 49 <0.5
12/06/05° 327.82 320.09 7.73 6,500 26 2 210 21 <0.5
03/10/06° 327.82 319.46 8.36 7.500 45 2 420 13 <0.5
06/06/06° 327.82 318.82 9.00 8,000 40 1 340 6 <0.5
09/05/06° 327.82 319.06 8.76 8,200 ‘ 28 i 340 2 <0.5
12/01/06° 327.82 319.02 8.80 6,400 26 1 360 3 0.5
02/26/07° 327.82 - 319.98 7.84 7,500 26 <0.5 370 3 <0.5
06/01/07° 327.82 318.78 9.04 6,000 24 1 330 3 <0.5
08/30/07° 327.82 318.31 9.51 6,200 24 1 260 3 <0.5
11/26/07° 327.82 318.65 9.17 8.500 29 <1 330 2 <1
02/07/08° 327.82 319.06 8.76 8,600 60 <1 310 2 <1
MW-6
09/16/91 328.48 317.87 10.61 6,200 1,300 3.9 550 78 -
01/22/92 328.48 318.18 10.30 18,000 2,800 48 2,000 440 - -
03/26/92 328.48 318.98 9.50 21,000 3,300 17 2,100 300 -
06/05/92 328.48 318.14 10.34 14,000 2.800 9.2 1,800 270 -
09/23/92 328.48 317.92 10.56 19,000 1,000 40 1,200 230 --
12/30/92 - 328.48 318.71 9.75 15,000 1,100 <5.0 1,000 77 --
03/22/93 328.48 319.21 9.27 15,000 1.300 10 770 220 -
06/14/93 328.48 318.33 10.15 -- - - - - .
07/25/93 328.48 318.23 10.25 6,400 630 <2.5 440 6.0 -
9-0917.x1s/#385242 4 As of 02/07/08
O :\;_, e -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL 1D/ TP
DAT
MW-6 (cont)
09/23/93 328.48 318.31 10.17 9,500 1,000 23 690 110 -
12/28/93 328.48 317.96 10.52 11,000 890 31 730 48 -
03/21/94 328.48 318.20 10.28 5,700 380 10 270 22 -
06/07/94 328.48 318.20 10.28 5,300 600 44 370 26 --
10/07/94 328.48 318.06 10.42 2,600 270 <5.0 110 <5.0 -
12/29/94 328.48 318.23 - 10.25 4,500 560 6.2 360 <5.0 -
03/06/95 328.48 319.12 : 9.36 4,100 480 15 290 ‘ 20 -
06/14/95 328.48 318.37 10.11 2,800 180 6.9 110 6.6 --
09/14/95 328.48 318.21 10.27 3,100 370 <0.5 250 <0.5 -
12/16/95 328.48 319.21 9.27 1,900 210 <0.5 76 <0.5 <13
03/28/96 328.48 319.13 ' 9.35 1,000 120 <0.5 64 <0.5 <5.0
06/28/96 328.48 318.70 9.78 950 110 0.8 44 <0.5 22
09/26/96 328.48 319.02 9.46 1,100 120 1.6 48 <0.5 17
12/30/96 32848 . 319.45 9.03 3,200 260 2.3 120 <0.5 23
03/13/97 328.48 318.76 9.72 2,000 250 <0.5 110 <0.5 <5.0
06/30/97 32848 318.81 9.67 470 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/01/97 327.82 318.53 9.29 1,500 120 34 27 <0.5 20
12/31/97 327.82 317.61 10.21 1,500 79 <2.5 28 <2.5 <12
04/02/98 327.82 318.86 8.96 760 48 2.3 9.9 <1.0 15
06/29/98 327.82 318.45 9.37 340 29 <25 7.1 <2.5 18
09/16/98 327.82 318.60 9.22 340 18 1.4 5.6 <1.0 18
12/23/98 327.82 317.51 10.31 390 5.4 1.2 0.58 1.2 15
03/26/99° 327.82 317.91 9.91 1,310 132 18.5 38.5 1.88 19.1
06/25/99 327.82 ' 317.50 10.32 856 374 5.2 10.7 <0.5 <2.0/<5.0'
09/16/99 327.82 317.28 10.54 <50 1.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 327.82 319.33 8.49 1,400 110 <5.0 35 <5.0 37
03/07/00 327.82 318.60 9.22 1,200 97.9 2.16 44.8 <1.25 26
06/19/00° 327.82 318.42 9.40 160’ 1.4 0.73 5.4 2.4 7.9
09/18/00%° 327.82 317.74 10.08 234° <0.500 1.72 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00° 327.82 317.56 10.26 79.5° 1.74 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01° 327.82 318.53 9.29 180 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01° 327.82 317.24 10.58 280° 41 0.62 <0.50 <0.50 25/<2.0°
09/07/01° 327.83 317.92 9.91 1,200 70 <0.50 42 1.9 <25
12/05/01 327.83 319.02 8.81 1,600 45 <2.0 26 <1.5 ‘ <2.5
03/26/02 327.83 318.90 8.93 590 6.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 . <25
06/14/02 327.83 318.97 8.86 740 15 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/20/02 327.83 319.83 8.00 770 9.8 1.9 0.71 <1.5 <2.5
12/12/02 327.83 319.83 8.00 780 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2’
9-0917 xIs/#385242 5 As of 02/07/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
3 g -
MW-6 (count)
03/07/03 327.83 320.05 7.78 1,100 130 <(.50 19 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5"
06/06/03° 327.83 320.79 7.04 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03° 327.83 318.79 9.04 390 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
12/15/03° 327.83 319.24 8.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04° 327.83 318.92 8.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° 327.83 318.62 9.21 700 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19
09/02/04° 327.83 319.14 8.69 610 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15
11/30/04° 327.83 319.28 8.55 290 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 14
03/11/05° 327.83 320.57 7.26 720 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56
06/29/05° 327.83 320.72 7.11 370 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22
09/14/05° 327.83 320.51 7.32 310 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8
12/06/05° 327.83 320.21 7.62 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
03/10/06° 327.83 319.40 8.43 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
06/06/06° 327.83 318.59 9.24 510 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5
09/05/069 327.83 318.47 9.36 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
12/01/06° 327.83 318.22 9.61 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
02/26/07° 327.83 318.97 8.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
06/01/07° 327.83 318.60 9.23 630 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
08/30/07° 327.83 318.41 9.42 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
11/26/07° 327.83 318.45 9.38 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
02/07/08’ -0 L 8.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
MW-7
06/17/97 326.37 318.32 8.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/97 326.37 318.78 7.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 326.37 318.49 7.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 326.37 319.06 7.31 <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <2.5
06/29/98 326.37 318.39 7.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/16/98 326.37 318.55 7.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 326.37 318.37 8.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 326.37 318.43 7.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/25/99 32637 318.65 7.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 326.37 317.61 8.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 326.37 318.42 7.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 326.37 319.38 6.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/19/00 ' 326.37 318.64 7.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/18/00° 326.37 318.21 8.16 <50.0 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
MW-7 (cont)
12/01/00 326.37 317.06 9.31 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 326.37 318.65 7.72 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1.10
06/01/01 326.37 318.40 7.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0°
09/07/01 326.37 318.61 7.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12/05/01 326.37 318.99 7.38 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/26/02 326.37 318.96 7.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/14/02 326.37 318.85 7.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/20/02 326.37 319.65 6.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12/12/02 326.37 319.18 7.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<27
03/07/03 326.37 319.48 6.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5"
06/06/03° 326.37 319.62 6.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03° 326.37 318.75 7.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i <0.5 <0.5
12/15/03° ' 326.37 319.16 7.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04° 326.37 318.48 7.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° 326.37 318.56 7.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/04° 326.37 318.59 7.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/04° 326.37 318.67 7.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05° 326.37 320.14 6.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
06/29/05° 326.37 319.84 6.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/05° 326.37 319.69 6.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i1
12/06/05° 326.37 319.34 7.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
03/10/06° 326.37 319.27 7.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ’ 8
06/06/06° 32637 318.60 7.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <0.5 9
09/05/06° 326.37 318.55 7.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6
12/01/06° 326.37 318.32 8.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
02/26/07° 326.37 318.89 7.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
06/01/07° 326.37 318.74 7.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
08/30/07° 326.37 318.44 7.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
11/26/07° 326.37 318.44 7.93 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
02/07/08° 326.37 319.76 6.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-8 : ’
06/17/97 325.89 318.15 ‘ 7.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/97 325.89 318.16 7.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 325.89 318.27 7.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 325.89 318.48 7.41 <50 <0.5 1.3 0.67 3.5 <2.5
06/29/98 325.89 317.98 7.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
“TPH: ‘B
MW.-8 (cont)
09/16/98 325.89 31842 7.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 325.89 318.28 7.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <2.5
03/26/99 325.89 316.81 9.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.01
06/25/99 325.89 315.94 ' 9.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 325.89 316.00 9.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 325.89 317.14 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 325.89 - - 317.11 8.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/19/00 325.89 318.34 7.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/18/00 325.89 317.64 8.25 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.89 31745 8.44 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 325.89 318.32 7.57 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01 325.89 317.97 7.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0
09/07/01 325.89 318.11 7.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12/05/01 325.89 318.57 7.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/26/02 325.89 318.18 7.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/14/02 325.89 318.24 7.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/20/02 325.89 318.53 7.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12/12/02 325.89 319.00 6.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2’
03/07/03 325.89 318.94 6.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5"
06/06/03° 325.89 319.09 6.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03° 325.89 317.24 8.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/03° 325.89 317.62 8.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04° 325.89 318.64 7.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° 325.89 318.03 7.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/04° 325.89 318.05 7.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/04° 325.89 318.16 7.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05° 325.89 319.46 6.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/29/05° 325.89 317.50 8.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
09/14/05° 325.89 318.58 7.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/06/05 325.89 318.78 7.11 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -
03/10/06° 325.89 318.77 712 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/06 325.89 318.45 7.44 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
09/05/06 325.89 318.08 7.81 SAMPLED ANNUALLY ; - - - -
12/01/06 325.89 318.55 7.34 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/07° 325.89 318.70 7.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
06/01/07 325.89 318.38 7.51 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
9-0917.xIs/#385242 8 ' As of 02/07/08




1A4avic &

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELE TFC —— oG .
DA 55 sy o b
MW-§ (cont)
08/30/07 325.89 317.92 7.97 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11/26/07 325.89 - . 318.24 7.65 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
02/07/08° 325.89 319.06 6.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-9
06/20/97 325.73 317.88 7.85 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/97 325.73 318.10 7.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 325.73 318.53 7.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 325.73 318.52 7.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <2.5
06/29/98 - 325.73 315.31 10.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
09/16/98 325.73 315.99 9.74 . <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 325.73 317.59 8.14 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/99 325.73 317.62 8.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/25/99 325.73 318.28 7.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 325.73 316.87 8.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 325.73 317.93 17.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 325.73 318.37 7.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25
06/19/00 325.73 318.39 7.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/18/00 325.73 317.61 8.12 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.73 317.46 8.27 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 325.73 318.34 7.39 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01 325.73 317.92 7.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0
09/07/01 325.73 317.55 8.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/05/01 325.73 " 318.58 7.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
03/26/02 325.73 318.47 . 726 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/14/02 325.73 318.62 7.1 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/20/02 325.73 318.74 6.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 "<0.50 <1.5 <25
12/12/02 325.73 318.92 6.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
03/07/03 325.73 318.95 6.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.57
06/06/03° 325.73 319.09 6.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03° 325.73 318.30 7.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/03° 325.73 318.65 7.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04° 325.73 318.43 7.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° 325.73 318.28 7.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5. <0.5 <0.5
09/02/04° 325.73 318.48 7.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/04° 325.73 318.62 7.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05° 325.73 319.44 6.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
S (sl () fpph)
MW.9 (cont)
06/29/05° 325.73 319.11 6.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5.
09/14/05 325.73 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
12/06/05 325.73 318.75 6.98 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03/10/06° 325.73 318.72 7.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/06 325.73 318.27 7.46 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -
09/05/06 325.73 318.24 7.49 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
12/01/06 325.73 318.11 7.62 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/07° 325.73 318.44 7.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/01/07 325.73 318.22 7.51 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- -
08/30/07 325.73 318.06 7.67 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
11/26/07 325.73 318.02 7.71 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - -
02/07/08° 325.73 318.64 7.09 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1
07/12/89 326.48 - - 100 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 <0.5 --
08/02/89 326.48 318.38 8.10 - - - - - -
10/24/89 326.48 318.97 7.51 <50 1.0 <0.5 13 <0.5 -
03/12/90 326.48 318.07 8.41 140 0.8 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 -
03/26/90 326.48 318.34 8.14 -- - - -- - -
06/22/90 326.48 318.17 8.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/11/90 326.48 318.35 8.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/18/91 326.48 318.34 8.02 77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-2
07/17/89 327.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/02/89 327.53 318.48 9.05 - - - -- - -
10/24/89 327.53 318.29 9.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/12/90 327.53 317.46 10.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/90 327.53 317.48 10.05 - - - - - -
06/22/90 327.53 317.48 10.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
09/11/90 327.53 317.85 9.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/18/91 327.53 318.30 9.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
MWwW-3
07/17/89 326.47 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/02/89 32647 318.32 8.15 - - - - -- -
10/24/89 326.47 318.88 7.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/12/90 32647 318.00 8.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/90 326.47 317.64 8.83 ' - - - - - -
06/22/90 326.47 317.64 8.83 <50 0.4 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 --
09/11/90 326.47 318.06 8.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/18/91 32647 318.49 . 7.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
BAILER BLANK
03/22/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 - o o-- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
TRIP BLANK
06/22/90 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
09/16/91 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/92 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/92 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/05/92 - - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/92 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/30/92 - - - , <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/22/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/21/94 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/07/94 - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/14/95 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/95 - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/28/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dpb)
TRIP BLANK (cont)
06/28/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/26/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/30/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/13/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/30/97 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/01/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/29/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
09/16/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/19/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/18/00 - - -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
QA ‘
03/13/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 1.61 <0.500 0.593 <0.500
06/01/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/07/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 .5
12/05/01 - - . -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
03/26/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
06/14/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/20/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25
12/12/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
03/07/03 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
06/06/03° - - - <50 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/03° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05
06/14/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 T<0.5 <0.5
09/02/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/29/05° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/14/05° -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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lable 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Read
Pleasanton. California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene
(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene
(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

1

2

Confirmation run.

ORC installed.

ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

Laboratory report indicates insufficient preservative to reduce sample pH to less than 2. Sample was analyzed within 14 days, but beyond the seventh

day recommended for Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Removed ORC from well.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

TOC has been altered, not used in contouring.

9-0917.x1s/#385242 14
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Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL1D £ DIP.

MwW-4 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <100 42 <2
03/07/03 - <5 430 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/03 - -- 3 - - - - -
09/05/03 <50 - 11 - - - - -
12/15/03 <50 - 5 - - -- - —
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/14/04 <50 <5 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - -
09/02/04 <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/11/05 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/29/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/14/05 <50 <5 ) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/06/05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- -- -
03/10/06 <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/26/07 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/07/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -

MW-5 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <10 - <1 <] <1 <1 <] <1
06/06/03 - - <0.5 - -- - - -
09/05/03 <200 - <2 - - - - -
12/15/03 <130 - <1 - - - - -
03/15/04 <130 <13 <] <1 <1 <1 - -
06/14/04 <100 <10 <1 <] <] <1 - -
09/02/04 <250 <25 <3 <3 <3 <3 - -
11/30/04 <130 <13 <1 <1 <1 <1 - -
03/11/05 <100 <10 <1 <1 <1 <l - --
06/29/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/14/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/06/05 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/10/06 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/06/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/05/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ) - -
12/01/06 <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
02/26/07 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Read
Pleasanton, California
............ DIPE- -

MW-5 (cont) 06/01/07 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/30/07 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
11/26/07 <100 <4 < <1 <1 <1 - -
02/07/08 <100 <4 <1 <1 <1 <1 - -

MW-6 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 ) - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
03/07/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5
06/06/03 - -- <0.5 - -- - -- --
09/05/03 <50 - 0.9 -- -- -- - -
12/15/03 <50 -- <0.5 -- -~ -- - --
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/14/04 <50 <5 19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/02/04 <50 <5 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
11/30/04 <50 <5 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/11/05 <50 <5 56 <0.5 <0.5 - 3 -- -
06/29/05 <50 <5 22 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - --
09/14/05 <50 <5 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/06/05 <50 <5 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
03/10/06 <50 <5 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
06/06/06 <50 <5 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
09/05/06 <50 <3 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/01/06 <50 <5 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
02/26/07 <50 <2 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/01/07 <50 <2 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/30/07 <50 <2 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/26/07 <50 <2 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
02/07/08 <50 <2 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

MW-7 06/01/0% -- <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 -- <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/03 - -- C <05 -- -- -- -- -
09/05/03 <50 -- <0.5 -- -- - -- --
12/15/03 <50 -- <0.5 -- - - - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/14/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
""" DIPE

MW-7 (cont) 09/02/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/11/05 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/29/05 <350 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/14/05 <50 <5 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/06/05 <50 <5 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/10/06 <50 <5 8 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- --
06/06/06 <50 <5 9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/05/06 <50 <5 6 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/01/06 <50 <5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
02/26/07 <350 <2 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/01/07 <50 <2 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/30/07 <50 <2 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/26/07 <50 <2 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/07/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

MWwW-8 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/03 - - <0.5 - - - - -
09/05/03 <50 - <0.5 - - -- - -
12/15/03 <50 - <0.5 - -- - - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/14/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ) - -
09/02/04 <50 . <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/30/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
03/11/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/29/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - -
09/14/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/06/05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -- -
03/10/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/26/07 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/07/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ) - -

MW-9 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <100 <2 < <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL D o e I DATTE: B THANOL s T BA s MR R DR R B

MW-9 (cont) 06/06/03 - - <0.5 - : - -- -- -
09/05/03 <50 - <0.5 -- - - -- --
12/15/03 <50 - <0.5 - - -- - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/14/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
09/02/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/30/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
03/11/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/29/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -

09/14/05 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
12/06/05  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- -

03/10/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/26/07 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/07/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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1LAavic &
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
EXPLANATIONS: ‘ ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol ‘ EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty] ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide/1,2-Dibromoethane
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- =Not Analyzed
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Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron-Service Station #9-0917

Table 3

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-5

9-0917.xlIs/#385242

09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/05
09/14/05
03/10/06
02/26/07
02/07/08

06/19/00
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04

© 03/11/05

06/29/05
09/14/05
12/06/05
03/10/06
06/06/06
09/05/06
12/01/06
02/26/07
06/01/07
08/30/07
11/26/07
02/07/08

20

9.65
3.59
3.76
3.59
3.36
4.02
1.04
1.00
0.90

.1.00

1.10
0.10

0.80

1.00
1.78
1.60
2.40
1.90
2.00
2.30
1.90
1.60
2.10
1.80
1.10
1.70
1.90
2.20
1.9
23
24

As of 02/07/08




Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3

Pt fal Ll Q 2 HO OO
CREVIOoT STTVICE Stalton #7=U717

5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton

California

MW-7

9-0917.x1s/#385242

06/19/00
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/05
09/14/05
12/06/05
03/10/06
06/06/06
09/05/06
12/01/06
02/26/07
06/01/07
08/30/07
11/26/07
02/07/08

09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/05

.09/14/05

12/06/05
03/10/06
06/06/06

21

2.04
1.84
2.00
2.00
2.10
2.00
0.10
1.50
1.80
3.02
1.70
1.10
1.00
0.90
2.40
2.20
1.70
2.00
2.20
0.90

As of 02/07/08




Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron-Service-Station #9-0917

Table 3

T vIromr

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Californi

MW-7(cont)

MW-8

MW-9

09/05/06
12/01/06
02/26/07
06/01/07
08/30/07
11/26/07
02/07/08

09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/05
09/14/05
03/10/06
02/26/07
02/07/08

09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/05
09/14/05
03/10/06
02/26/07
02/07/08

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

0.93

1.12
0.97
1.1
1.3
1.1
1.2

217
2.10
2.10
2.00
2.10
2.20
0.60
1.70
2.00
293
1.30
1.60
1.20
1.30
1.60
1.20
1.60
1.50
1.90
1.6

1.72
2.21
2.20
1.90
2.00
2.10
0.60
1.80
1.90
3.15
1.80
1.00
1.10
1.20
0.20
1.60

1.40
1.70
1.5

9-0917 xis/#385242

22

As 0f.02/07/08




Table 3

Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

' D.O. readings were inadvertently missed in the field.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected witha static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:\California\forms\chevron-SOP-JAN 2006




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242 |
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 2 /7/03/ (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: CS/;L
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: '2,/7 /0)/ Well Condition: {JELS
Well Diameter __2___In o 4= 002  1'=004  2'=017  3'=0.38

olume "= 0. '= Q. "= 0. "= 0.

Total Depth . 29.6 _* Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'= 5.80

DepthtoWater _ (.79 _ , .
| _’ . ﬁ xVF __* I7 = z ‘6{ X.x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 9 IO/ gal.

[:] Check if water. column is less then 0.50 ft.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment. )( Depth to Product; ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ) ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump > " Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundf —_— Other: ———————|| ‘skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
ru‘n o.s : ——— . " er.- Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump : ' Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /132 Weather Conditions: C o~
Sample Time/Date: _! s .1 1}7/03/ Water Color: Cloul Odor: LA
Purging Flow Rate: _1 - gpm. Sediment Description: / i ,
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) - P (vmhos/cm) (1 F) (mglL) (mv)
> 3 7-6Y /13§95 /(.2 PRE: 2,2
1136 & 7.39 191/ 1¢. 0
1139 q 7.2¢ /427 Jt. |
) LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mMw-_&f {r xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-G(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
' 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: Pl ’7/63/ (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: o LL
Well ID MW- S Date Monitored: 2 | 7 /d y~  Well Condition: s
Vel Diameter 2 i | Vol 34'= 002 1'=004  2'=047  3'=038
olume = 0. "= Q. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth. . . 2Y o Z ft. Factor (VF) =066 S'=102  6'= 1.50 12'= 6.80
Depth to Water __ &, 7 ft. : .
| .3 l _.XVF * ’7 = 2 ‘ ('6 x.x3 case volume= Eshmated Purge Volume: 7 w (0~ gal
[] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. ] . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Bailer > Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump . " Discrete Bailer . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump -
Grundios —_— Other:. — || ‘Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

o . —_———— e Amt Removed from Skimmer: . gal
Peristaltic Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): [04e Weather Conditions: C IC«./
Sample Time/Date: 110 { 3,7 0 Water Color: C/Gv[\ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: / 7 < M
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (@& ! F) (mglL) (mv)
joys 2.5 731 g2 162 PRE:
[o50 S0 717 _ Go0Y 1é.8”
Jo5¢& 7.5 7.00 €3 6.9
. {
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & [ xvoaviall YES HCL TANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 2 7/0,5’ (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: S
Well ID MW- é Date Monitored: % , 7/ o Well Condition;  &/€83
Well Diameter 2 in. ' Vol 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3'=0.38
—_—— olume = ‘= "= 0, "= 0.
Total Depth 25723 ft e oY = |Focor (vF) 4066 §'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ‘2L ft. _ .
I (_p . (1 Z xVF __¢ / 7 = 2 ‘ 85/ x.x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 8 C{ gal.
] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . X Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump " Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundfos —_— Other:. — | 'Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
ru.n ; : ———— o Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump : Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Jeus Weather Conditions: C [ Cone
Sample Time/Date: /036 [ 2)7/&)/ Water Color: Clew— Odor. Yo
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: Y e
Did well de-water? % If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) P (umhos/cm) (! F) (mgiL) (V)
/10 2.5 7.89 215 15 PRE: [.D
1015~ .0 /.20 322y l¢.0
|020 @5 7.07 3257 Jb-]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- > /[~ xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
d 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS: /2P 0% Casing Pty boefABey" b I\ Tof A~ casm adduste
MES oF Lell. Me de S 2958 T ast ng ?\\13\\'\“.\/\ K\'WJESQ\

<X”b A usw A .24

Add/Replaced Lock:

- 2
N——~dd/Replaced Plug: gS Size_-a/




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility # Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: l/?/&r (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA ' Sampler: 6)} :
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 2 [ 7/‘)/ Well Condition: A48
Well Diameter —-———g—'—“"’r"‘ | Vol 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3'=0.38
y o ume ll= X Il= X lI= . Il= .
Total Depth 20.02 # Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water __ G- {/ ft. . , L _
1. Y xF__o ! 7 = 1 27 x: x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: - éj gal.
D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
X X . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; ft
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Bailer 3 Depth to Water: ' ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure. Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump . " Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Sucti Peristalti
Guc “;? Pump. ——— e:s .a ic Pump )| Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
runalos , — Other... Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump : Amt Removed from Well; gal
Other: Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): {2 15 Weather Conditions: C/Cw
Sample Time/Date: nye 12 laly Water Color: C e, Odor. A&
Purging Flow Rate: —~ gpm. Sediment Description: ! [ I
Did well de-water? AN If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) : PH (umhos/cm) (®! F ) (mg/L) (mV)
|29 2 7.2] /2058 /6-7 PRE: 1.
1225 i 7./¢ 123/ /€. 2
[ RY) [A (9% )LV ) 6.5

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 { xvoavial| YES HCL TANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
‘ 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




g o~

- C.

WELL MONvI‘TORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242

Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road EventDate: =~ 2 |7 [oy (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA | Sampler: 3

Well ID Mw- & Date Monitored: 2 }7/ vy’ Well Condition: WCSS

Well Diameter 2 in. '

TotalDepth 20,32 e ey g 50 12e 580

Depth to Water _ b. &3 ft.

g. "lj xVvF _! ,7 = 1 ~7"(i x:x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é £ ; gal.

—

[:] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
i X . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product:— - f
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Bailer > Depth to Water: ' fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump . " Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundfos _— Other:.. ———————| Skimmer/ Absorbant S'ock (circle one)
. _—— R Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): / 25° Weather Conditions: C ch\_
Sample Time/Date: /320 / '2.’7 6y "Water Color: Clo .l Odor: A
Purging Fiow Rate: =~ _gpm. Sediment Description: /oM
Did well de-water? S if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/cm) (S F) (mglL) mv)
.58 n 7.22 23§/ }7-/ preE: |. [
1o Yy [T 2417 /7.0
[368 [A .50 o2v{'g 16.¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ¢ xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _ |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
: 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING . '
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242

Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 207/ (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: D))’ .

Well 1D MW- 7 Date Monitored: 2 / 7 / 6y Well Condition: wes S

Well Diameter 2 in. '

TotalDepth ~ 13.G2 _ft ome T Sm0m (200 SN tre om0

Depth to Water _7.69 ft. , , .
l’l RS Xk ! 7 = Py v l S/ X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: és" al.

[] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
) . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: { Depth to Product:_ - f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ) ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump " Discrete Bailer . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Ll
\

Gru‘ndfo‘s . Other! - Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Amt Removed from Welk: gal -
Other: Water Removed:
: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): g Weather Conditions: C / Con
Sample Time/Date: 24932 | ’JI 7/9F Water Color: Clal Odor: A7
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: 4 !y
Did well de-water? A« If yes, Time: — Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) ( @/ F) (mg/L) (mv)
ofey 2 7.53 1521 /5.2 PRE: .
o9of Y 7.40 I 53 17 <
) LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 9 {, xvoaviall YES HCL TANCAGTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
. 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Repléced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Lancaster
Laboratories O 0¥ D7)

4

Acct. #: CQQI:I

For Lancaster Laborstories use only

sample # 23T (M Hp =32

Group #;

000977

 oam

Analyses Requested

GHorRuR

Pseservation Codes

Preservative Codes

Facilty 4. 5549-091 7-OML G-R#385242 Global ID#T0600100345 Matrix . C
‘ | H = HCI T = Thiosultate
Site Address 5280 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CA 3 - N = HNOs B = NaOH
Chevron pMOS ‘ Lead Consulianp RACE » 2 % S = H2S0. = Other
G-R, inc., 6?47 Sterra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 29 B 3 O 3 J value reporting needed
. r=] =t 3d (L) '
Consuitant/Office: 29 |3|&a gl |cq 9 st meet lowest detection limjits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L Harding (deanna@grmc com) <z 'é § & O 5 possible for 8260 compbunds
ooy | O O | = B™
Consuitant Phone 49255517555 Fax #-925-551-7809 slzlele B EE 8021 MTBE Confimnation
sl |G| o 8 2 i
Sampler: Sea fHempo— - A METEIIEE § [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
2 =[S1E€1212| 8| § < 2 [ Confirm all hits by 8260
— — 5 ‘éi 5 |o % 13|z = l’)o 8 E{ [J Run____ oxy's on highest hit
a i ) =8 = 2|3 2 a| 2N , i
Sample Identification Collected Collacted | © 8 & g Q e B :é é o g A L O Run___ oxy's onall hits
) OA |2z > > | 2] >t | Comments / Remarks
[Miw-9 Mo 1ot | o] [ Gledr| | It
M. s o |3y > Xror > X
P-4 1030 |x > LG | D | ¥
W=7 1o |y > 16 <Y el D4
PMw-5 | | /11320 |x >l 16l | X o
Mmw-9q N7 | 093 DA Tl w210% X

. . . Relinguished by: _ ? Time | Receiv bf’/ Date Time
Turnaround Time Requ::l:led (TAT) (ple::::lrcle) %___\ > 77” I‘/ld . }// §é - A @4/\27}) /'w
DL ol ur inguished bjz 7 ime ved Date | Time
j 4 day S a2y 7 <= oo D 2o
jrﬁe Receiv Date | Timg
Data Package Options (pfease circle if raquired) ? /L,%( / mg / é ] M ﬂ /
QC Summary Type | - Full Relir T .
quushed b arcial Carrier: Py ecewed Daé—e‘ Timg
x;;e(;:’sm?ata) [J Coslt Defiverable ot necDF/ EDD UPS FodEx hior Du 2{}2 X3,
}
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt 8- 7% c° Cust Seals I Yes for

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 656-2300

4804,01 norh) Rev. 1

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

/12/06




M Lancaster .
Y Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2406 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1076842. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, February
09, 2008. The PO# for this group is 0015019052 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080207 NA Water 5276426
MW-4-W-080207 Grab Water 5276427
MW-5-W-080207 Grab Water 5276428
MW-6-W-080207 Grab Water 5276429
MW-7-W-080207 Grab Water 5276430
MW-8-W-080207 Grab Water 5276431
MW-9-W-080207 Grab Water 5276432
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




N Lancaster | .
Y | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Nev: Hollang Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 +717-666-2300 Fox:717-856-2661° www lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative .
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

CASU A
Chrigting Dulaney
Senior Specialis




) | ancaster | _
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5276426 Group No. 1076842
QA-T-080207 NA Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 BHopyard Rd-Pleasanton T0600100345 QA
Collected:02/07/2008 Account Number: 10904
Ssubmitted: 02/09/2008 09:50 Chevron
Reported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/22/2008 san Ramon CA 94583
HRPQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
] Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B-
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene . 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QOC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8_015B modified 1 02/13/2008 11:24 Steven B Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 02/15/2008 15:40 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/13/2008 11:24 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/15/2008 15:40 Ginelle L Feister 1




lancaster ) |
W Laboratories * Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5276427 Group No. 1076842
MW-4-W-080207 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-4
Collected:02/07/2008 11:55 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/09/2008 09:50 Chevron
Reported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/22/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HRPO4
. As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol ’ 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 "1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2, ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst ) Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 02/13/2008 13:22 Steven A Skiles 1
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 8260B | 1 02/16/2008 02:33 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B . 1 02/13/2008 13:22 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/16/2008 02:33 Michael A Ziegler 1




| ancaster | .
V Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5276428 Group No. 1076842
MW-5-W-080207 Grab Water '
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-5
Collected:02/07/2008 11:10 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/09/2008 09:50 Chevron
Reported: 02/20/2008 at’ 11:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/22/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HRPOS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit ®
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 8,600. 50. ug/1 S
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH~-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100 ug/1 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 4. ug/1 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 60. 1. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 310. 10. ug/1 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2. 1. ug/1 2
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
- Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B015B modified 1 02/13/2008 13:51 Steven A Skiles 5
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 02/16/2008 02:57 Michael A Ziegler 2
06059 BTEX+5 -Oxygenates+ETOH. SW-846 8260B 1 02/16/2008 03:19 Michael A Ziegler 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/13/2008 13:51 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/16/2008 02:57 Michael A Ziegler 2
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 02/16/2008 03:19 Michael A Ziegler 20




D | ancaster
V' Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5276429

MW-6-W-080207 Grab Water

Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD

5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-6
Collected:02/07/2008 10:30 by JH

Submitted: 02/09/2008 09:50
Reported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53
Discard: 03/22/2008

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1076842

Account Number: 10904

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

HRPO6
X As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2.

02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D.
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D.
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D.
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

o 00 OO o oo u
P = )
;o nun -

[S, T IR R S

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratoery Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 8260B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep ‘ SW-846 5030B

Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1

1
1
1

02/13/2008 14:21
02/16/2008 03:43
02/13/2008 14:21
02/16/2008 03:43

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

[ S = ]

Analyst

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor

[




I Lancaster.

7 Laboratories

Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2

Lancaster Laboratories

Sample No. WW5276430

MW-7-W-080207 Grab Water

Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-7
Collected:02/07/2008 12:40 by JH

Submitted: 02/09/2008 09:50
Reported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53

Discard: 03/22/2008

HRPO7

CAT
No. Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

CAS Number Result

n.a.

N.D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

01587 Ethanol

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

02011 di-Isopropyl ether
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether
02015 t-Butyl alcohol
05401 Benzene

05407 Toluene

05415 Ethylbenzene

06310 Xylene (Total)

State of California

All QC is compliant
Control Summary for

No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters

06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B8260B
SW-846 5030B
SW-846 5030B

01146 GC VOAR Water Prep

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

64-17-5

108-20-3
637-92-3
994-05-8
75-65-0

71-43-2

108-88-3
100-41-4

1330-20-7

Lab Certification No.

unless otherwise noted.

1634-04-4

ZZZ2Z%E %22
ooy goUouovwouyo

2116

ooc o0 oNoCc oo own
D = |
(ST I 2 B V4 B

(SN, BT B ]

Please refer to the Quality

overall QC performance data and associated samples.
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Trial#
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1
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Date and Time
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14:
04

51

: 06

51

106

681+ www.ancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]

1076842
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Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
steven A Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Steven A Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5276431 Group No. 1076842
MW-8-W-080207 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-8
Collected:02/07/2008 13:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/09/2008 09:50 Chevron
Reported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53 : 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/22/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HRPOS8
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result: Detection Units Factor
Limit '
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 ‘N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
Preservation requirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 7.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B015B modified 1 02/13/2008 15:20 Steven A Skiles 1
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B8260B 1 02/16/2008 04:29 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/13/2008 15:20 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/16/2008 04:29 Michael A Ziegler 1
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5276432

MW-9-W-080207 Grab Water

Facility# 90917
5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton

Collected:02/07/2008 09:20

Submitted: 02/09/2008 09:50
Reported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53
Discard: 03/22/2008

HRPO9

CAT

01728

06059

01587
02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
06059
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

Job# 385242 GRD
T0600100345 MW-9

by JH

Group No.
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Account Number:

Chevron

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

gan Ramon CA 94583

As Received

As Received Method
CAS Number Result

n.a. N.D.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcohol

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

64-17-5
1634-04-4
108-20-3
637-92-3
994-05-8
75-65-0
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
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State of California Lab certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary for overall QC performance

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

{n-hexane

Detection
Limit

50.
MTRBE or other

) TPH-GRO range
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Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 BO01S5B modified
SW-846 B260B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 5030B

Please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

Analysis
Trial§ Date and Time
1 02/13/2008 15:489
1 02/16/2008 04:52
1 02/13/2008 15:49
1 02/16/2008 04:52

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

[ i

Analyst

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor

N
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 02/20/08 at 11:53 AM

Group Number: 1076842

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

submitted.

method.

Analysis_Name

Batch number: 08043B08A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DOB0462AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: D080463AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Background (BKG)

[}

Analysis Name

Batch number: 08043B0BA
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DO80462AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Berizeneé

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: DOB0463AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

*. Qutside of specification

In these situations,

the sample used
the sample used

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD
Result MDL Units $REC %REC
Sample number(s): 5276426-5276432

N.D. 50 ug/1 91 109
Sample number(s): 5276426

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104

Sample number (s): 5276427-5276432

N.D. 50, ug/1 95

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96

N.D. 2. ug/1 92

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 90

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94

LCS/LCSD
Limits

75-135

73-119
78-119
85-115
82-119
83-113

31-166
73-118
70-123
74-120
79-113
74-117
78-119
85-115

. 82-119

83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD
%REC SREC

Sample number(s):
100

Sample number(s):

107 109
113 112
113 111
107 106
111 110
Sample number({s):
102 104
95 100
99 102
103 106
103 105

MS/MSD
Limits

5276426-5276432 UNSPK: P276423

63-154

5276426 UNSPK: P278218
69-127 2 30
83-128 1 30
83-127 2 30
82-129 1 30
82-130 1 30

5276427-5276432 UNSPK: P276409
32-164 2 30
69-127 3 30
68-129 3 30
78-119 3 30
72-125 2 30

PD

in conjunction with the matrix spike
in conjunction with the duplicate

RPD BKG
MAX Conc

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

DUP
Conc

Page 1 of 3
RPD RPD Max
18 30
DUP Dup RPD
RPD Max
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 717-656-2300 Fax:71

7-656-2681+ www.ancasteriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name:; Chevron

Reported: 02/20/08 at 11:53 AM

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunc

Background (BKG) the sample used in conjunc

MS

Analyesis Name
t-RButyl alcohol

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Surrogate recoveries
unless attributed to

Analysis'Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 08043B08A

Trifluorotoluene-F

%REC
94
103
105
101
102

Group Number: 1076842

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD
%REC
95
108
104
102
105

Surrogate Quality Control

which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

MS/MSD
Limits
70-121
83-128
83-127
82-129
82-130

k]
el
{w]

[NEWRENEN M‘

RPD
MAX
30
30
30
30
30

tion with the matrix spike
tion with the duplicate

BKG
Conc

pUP
Conc

Page 2 of 3
DUP Dup RPD
RPD Max

5276426 85
5276427 92
5276428 117
5276429 81
5276430 86
5276431 89
5276432 89
Blank 87
LCs 98
LCSD 89
MS 91
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: DOB0462AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5276426 95 96 91 94
Blank 91 93 91 93
LCS 90 98 92 97
MS 91 96 92 97
MSD 93 99 93 100
Limits: ~~—80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

Batch number: DO80463AA

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-ds8

" 4-Bromofluorobenzene

5276427 20 88 84 93
5276428 91 88 " 91 101
5276429 91 90 87 94
5276430 91 85 85 93
5276431 96 90 90 99

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determination
(2) The unspiked resuit was more than four times the spike added.

s was less than five times the LOQ.
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Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1076842 ,
Reported: 02/20/08 at 11:53 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

5276432 93 89 86 94
Blank 20 87 85 92

LCS 95 92 89 102

MS 90 88 87 99

MSD 91 88 86 _ 98
Timits: 80-116 77-113 : §0-113 78-113

*. QOutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.




Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols ahd abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
IU International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
meq  miliequivalents . kg  kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  miligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) I liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greatler than
ppm  parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas. ’
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in & similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A  TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected

X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the labor

atories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR -
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.




